GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1397
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20™" SEPTEMBER, 2020

RECORDS OF LOAN WAIVERS
1397. SHRIN. REDDEPPA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE ff@f Td f&hdTe Shedrvt AN be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Government has a record of all the farm loan waivers announced and released to beneficiaries during each of the last six years,

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the outstanding loan amount in the farm sector in the loan books of Public Sector and Co-operative banks have reduced year-on-year during the said period; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
$Y vd fpam ST #91 (SHRINARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b): Government of India has not announced any farm loan waiver during the last six year.

However, States announce their own Farm loan waiver schemes as per their own requirement from their own resources. The list of States which declared farm loan waiver and brief details as compiled by NABARD is placed at Annexure-l.

(c) & (d): A statement of outstanding loan amount in the farm sector for the last 6 years as received from RBI in respect of Scheduled Commercial Banks and NABARD in respect of Cooperative Banks and Regional Rural Banks is placed at Annexure-Il.


“Sr. | States/ UTs |

| No |

E

| Madhya
| Pradesh
|

i '_ﬁajasth_a-n

|
| Karnataka

Details of loan waiver by States

| Debt Waiver
Scheme

|

i Mu_khya_Mz;nt_ri Fasal
Rin Mafi Yojna
Year - 2018-19

| Notification
| 18.12.2018

Rin Mafi Yojana-2019

| Notification for
LTCCS dated
12.09.2018

' Rajasthan' ~ Janjatiya Loan waiver for SMF TC thd 2 |
‘ hectare) under Tribal Sub Plan

| Upyojana Krishi Rin
Mafi Avam
Rahanmukti Yojana,
|. 2018(TSP Area)

| Rajasthan
| Rin Mafi Yojana,
2019

i Rajasthan

Rin Mafi Yojana,
2019(Cooperative
Medium Term and

| Long Term

l agricultural Loan ) J

| Scheme

I Year-2017-18

Notification dated
| 17.10.2017
|
i
Notification dated
23.06.2017.
Notification dated | .
14.08.2018 |
Notification dated
06.09.2018

Name & Year of |

Farmers, residing

dated ‘

g (DRajasthan Kra_shalﬂI .

Krishak |

" Krishak |

Small and Mar_ginal"farmers who

"Crop Loan Waiver | = Small and Marginal farmers are
|

" Brief of the scheme

‘ proposed

to be ‘

| waived off

Pradesh (M.P.), taken short-|
term crop loan till 31.03.2018 |
from any lending institutions branches situated in M.P. are |
eligible for the scheme. .
Loan waiver of upto Rs.2.00 |
lakh for all farmers taken from |
Cooperative and Nationalized i
Banks.
term crop loan from cooperative banks till 30.11.2018 are covered
under this scheme.

Small and Margingl Farmers |

taken ST loan from Rural
Cooperative Banks

have taken medium and long term agri-loan from cooperative banks till 30.11.2018 are covered
under this scheme.

eligible for the scheme for maximum amount of Rs. 2.00 lakh.

Loan taken from scheduled commercial banks, cooperative credit institutions and regional rural banks till 31.03.2017 is
covered under the scheme. |
The interest outstanding from

01.04.2017  till date of
notification is also covered in

the scheme. _
Waiver of farm loans of upto Rs.50,000 taken from State-run Cooperative Institutions
Waiver of Short term Crop loan |
upto Rs.1 lakh/- per agriculture |
family. '
Waiver of Short term Crop loan ‘
upto Rs.2 lakh/- per agriculture

family.

(Rs. in

| crore) |
in Madhya | 36,500.00 |

Farmers who have taken smrt-_"— 84_{1433_|

Total |
amount

Annexure -1

“Amount No. of
waived off as | farmers
arelief | benefited |
under the (No. in
scheme. lakh) |
(Rs. in crore)
S (S |
11912.00 |  20.23 |
| |
|
754678 | 27.90 |

T 96.97 7256 | 0.08506
9513.22 | 767281 |_ 20.47 |
; I
| |
671.00 "__ 31120 | 0.27349 |
|
| |
| |
| _ !
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10,000.00 | 4696.09 ‘ 5.70
‘ |
— — 1 - {
7,794.00 | 22.00
| |
|
' 14754.65 25.65 |
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| sr. | States/ UTs | Name & Yearof | Brief of the scheme [ Total | Amount | No.of |
' I Debt Waiver | amount | waived off as | farmers
: Scheme | | proposed arelief | benefited

' ' ' | to be under the | (No. in |
' | | waived off | scheme. | lakh) |
| | | | (Rs.in | (Rs. in crore) | |
| | ) ____',__/_________!_cErr_e)_'_______ N
[ "Maharashtra | Chhatrapati Shivaji » Maximum amount of Rs.1.50 \ 34022.00 | 10833.54 | 48.02 |
} | Maharaj Shetkari lakh for debt waiver and more | | |
f | Sanman Yojna |  than Rs..50 lakh one time | | | '
| | (CSMSSY 2017) |  settlement (OTS). ‘l . |

| Notification dated | | |
| | Eiﬂf_:.‘.ﬂ.)_l_‘_? _ 1 | M I o _| S | — 1
. | Mahatma Jyotirao "Waiver for ST and instalments of | 20081 | 17080.59 | 26.24 |
; Phule Shetkari karj the converted ST loans with |
| Mukti Yojana ceiling of Rs. 2 lakh pertaining to \ ; | |
| | (MJPSKY) 2019 | the crop loans outstanding upto | | | |
| | Notification dated | 30 September 2019 | | | |
|_ | 27122000 | N O S I
| Uttar | Notification dated |o Loan waiver of crop loans up to | 36359.00 | 25,233.48 | 44.00 |
| Pradesh | 24.06.2017 Rs.1.00 lakh for Small and | i _
| I | Marginal Farmers. \ , l |
|e In addition, Rs.5,630 crore | | |
| ' | allocated for writing off bad | '
| | loans of around seven lakh | | |
| | farmers, which had become | .
l NPAs. This takes the total | '
'I amount allocated for loan relief | | ' |
R | toRsgégsgerore. . )
| Jammu | Notification dated '| o KCC loans upto Rs.i lakh were | . 244.00 | 115 |
| Kashmir | 23.01.2017 given 50% waiver in a phased | | i

P - memer it VN, M F———
| Tamil Nadu | Notification dated | » Waiver of loans taken from | 5318.73 | 4529.541 12.02 |
: 23.05.2016 | Cooperative Banks| as on| | | |

| | 31.03.2010 by Small & Marginal ;

_!____ o . —e e | Farmers | __l._ — | o | |
"Chbattisgarh | Notification ~ dated |« 25% Debt relief/waiver ' - | 135.13 | 1.95 |
| 2622005 | |, —

| Notification dated I « Waiving short term crop loans | 5961.62 | 15.26 |
| | 30.11.2018 IR S J I I—— |
| Telengana | Notification dated | » Waiver of loans upto Rs.1.00 | 17000.00 '| 16,144.10 | 35.32 |
'| | 13.08.2014 lakh to all farmers | | | .
| Andbra | Notification  dated '| o Waiver of Agriculture crop loan | 24000.00 | 15,622.05 — 58.34 |
| Pradesh | 02.08.2014 upto Rs.1.50 lakh for Small and | | |

. L b Marginal Farmers. L - |
| Union | Notification Dated |e Loan waiver Scheine covering 1 19.42] 9.00 " 0.005 |
| Territory of | 12.01.2018 loans of all agricultural and | | | |

Puducherry | | allied activities availed through |

| Cooperative structure as on
| 31.032016. |

" (Source : NABARD)


Annexure-l|

Data on outstanding agri-loan of State Cooperative Banks, District Central Cooperative Banks and Regional Rural Banks (as provided by

NABARD)

year is as under:

and the same for Scheduled Commercial Banks (as provided by RBI) for the last 6 financial years as on 318t of March of each

o e ount |||||||
Agri Loans Outstanding (Amount in Rs. Crore)

m_l..zﬂ__.i\\ma\\\J_- 21-Mar-15 | | mwl__ 31-Mar-18 | 31-03-2020 * |
_.__--ﬂl___._ State Cooperative Banks +__ 72,677.00 | ©73,305.00 7641100 75606.00 = -.ﬂ.|_|@|.|ot__\|\m\m_l§§lo__._
=z | St Conral Cooperaive | 1.16.827.00 | 30,0050 13606300 | 15020000 158,261 00 1,89,511.00
i .wwwwwimaﬂw\\\\i_ﬁéww_wﬂbo. 2,03,310.00 ___mlnl.ﬂm_m 4.0 M N.Nm_wﬂﬂ&.__rw.lmal 1.00 ___ ~2,44,755.00
4| Regonal Rural Banks T TO7E800| 13174100 148656.00 - 77372600| 19622800 20884000
s | Swbotal G+ T Zo7ae00 | 35,0610 | 364130 03,9962 |.°l___ 473378000 | 4,53,595.00
6| Scheduled Commercial | 580,163.92 | 6,49,713.40 57045660 7.1783127 74480120 7.28,306.29" |
| | Banks | __ | __ ___ ___ |
~ | Grand Total (5+6) 8,77,252.92 | 9,84,764.4C | 10,43,686.69 | T1,17,469.27 | 11,78,581.20 11,81,901.29
Note:

1) Data for Cooperative Banks (StCBs & DCCBs) as on 31 March 2020 is provisional ( Data for West Bengal , Arunachal pradesh, Tripura StCB & 17
DCCBs as on 31 March 2019 have been repeated as on 31 March 2020, as yet not available).

2) Dataas submitted by the banks in ENSURE portal of NABARD.

3) *Provisional APSA (Annual Priority Sector Advances) data submitted by Scheduled Commercial Banks

Source: APSA statement submitted by Scheduled Commercial Banks
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